## RESOLUTION NO. 46-61

WHEREAS, The Texas and Pacific Railway Company presently operates its Passenger Trains Nos. 21 and 22 through the City of Mesquite, Texas, and said Company is desirous of consolidating its Trains Nos. 21 and 22 with its Trains Nos. 1 and 2 between the cities of Ft. Worth and Marshall; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite, Texas, has considered the effects of this consolidation upon its community and citizens, and has concluded that the proposed consolidation will be in the public interest since it will permit the Texas and Pacific Railway Company to realize substantial economies of operation without in any way impairing the adequacy of service to the public;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Mesquite, Texas, hereby approves the proposed consolidation of The Texas and Pacific Railway Company Passenger Trains Nos. 21 and 22 with its Trains Nos. 1 and 2 between the cities of Pt. Worth and Marshall, Texas;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that City Manager George R. Schrader or his designated representative is hereby directed to appear at any hearing that might result from the application of The Texas and Pacific Railway Company for the consolidation of these trains by the Interstate Commerce Commission and to present this resolution for its consideration.

PASSED AND ADOPTED May 1, 1961.

Morma G. McGaughy

City Secretary

A STATE OF THE STA